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21st -- Vancouver, Canada  2024
20th – Parma, Italy  2019
19th – Stirling, Scotland  2018
18th – Uppsala, Sweden  2015
17th -- Bergun, Switzerland   2013 
16th -- El Paso, Texas, USA   2012 
Synthesis-- Vancouver, Canada   2010 
Synthesis-- NCEAS, Santa Barbara, California, USA   2009 
15th -- Reykjavík, Iceland   2008 
14th -- Falls Creek, Australia   2007 
13th -- Miami, Florida, USA    2006 
12th -- Fairbanks, Alaska, USA   2003 
11th -- Finse, Norway   2002
Synthesis-- UCAR, Boulder, Colorado, USA   2001 
10th -- Abisko, Sweden   2000
9th -- East Lansing, Michigan, USA   1999
8th -- Surrey, England   1997
Synthesis-- NCEAS, Santa Barbara, California, USA   1996 
7th -- Copenhagen, Denmark   1996
6th -- Ottawa, Canada   1995
5th -- St. Petersburg, Russia  1994
4th -- Oulu, Finland   1992
3rd -- Boulder, Colorado, USA   1992
2nd -- Copenhagen, Denmark   1991
1st -- East Lansing, Michigan, USA   1990
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ITEX officially Began in 1990 as the result of a meeting in Michigan led by Pat Webber



ITEX officially Began in 1990 as the result of a meeting in Michigan led by Pat Webber



ITEX officially Began in 1990 as the result of a meeting in Michigan led by Pat Webber

ITEX Resolution
Webber and Walker 1991 
Arctic and Alpine Research 23: 125
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1993

We agreed upon Common Protocols



1 Overall Synthesis
15 cross site comparisons

Meetings 1994-5
Special Issue 1997
GCB 3(Suppl. 1)



ITEX Synthesis
Plant Traits
Phenology & Growth
  

Arft et al. 1999
Ecological Monographs 69(4):491-511
  

Meeting at NCEAS in December 1996



What do we do next?
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Abisko Accord  2000
Witness the Arctic 8(2): 6

ITEX network
re-affirms itself



ITEX Synthesis
Community Change
  

Walker et al. 2006  
PNAS 103(5): 1342-46
  

Meeting at UCAR in February 2001



ITEX Synthesis
Carbon Flux

Oberbauer et al. 2007
Ecological Monographs 77(2): 221-238
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What do we do next?





ITEX becomes a component of IPY



ITEX Synthesis
Community Change II

Elmendorf et al. 2012
Ecology Letters 15(2): 164-175



ITEX Synthesis
Community Change II
Controls only

Elmendorf et al. 2012
Nature Climate Change 2(6): 453-457



ITEX Synthesis
Phenology

Oberbauer et al. 2013
Phil Trans R Soc B 368(1624): 20120481
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https://scholar.google.com/citations?hl=en&user=fTF80xoAAAAJ 

https://scholar.google.com/citations?hl=en&user=fTF80xoAAAAJ


Ongoing and planned synthesis activities using the ITEX network or ITEX data sets are: 
Linking root traits with above ground phenology (Elise Gallois)
Mycorrhiza (Kevin Van Sundert)
Arctic plant diversity dynamics (Mariana García Criado)
Arctic vascular plant functional diversity (Joseph Everest)
Arctic vascular plant phylogenetic diversity (Ruud Scharn)
Coexistence theory (Yanhao Feng)
Birch leaf samples (Jolanta Rieksta) email
Seed collection (Sergey Rosbakh) email
Oxyria collection (Anne Bjorkman) email & protocol
Moss traits paper for special Issue (Signe Lett) email of moss functional groups
Fungal mycelia collection (Cole Brachmann) email of fungal mycelia collection explanation
NDVI of plots (Jeremy May) email of NDVI collection and synthesis
Cassiope collection (Elise Gallois) email of Cassiope collection explanation
Dryas (formerly Draba) genetics UBC (Emily Grishaber) email (Cassandra Elphinstone)
Species Pool (Christian Rixen & Anne Bjorkman & Gergana N. Daskalova & Signe Normand
Plant Community Synthesis (Robert Björk & Ruud Scharn)
Tundra Trait Team (Anne Bjorkman)
Phenology  (Christian Rixen, Janet Prevéy, Zoe Panchen, Sarah Elmendorf, Courtney Collins & Geerte de Jong ).
Below Ground Processes  (Juha Alatalo & Sara Hallin)
Herbivore Activity (Isabel Barrio & Inga Svala Jónsdóttir)
sTundra  (Isla Myers-Smith, Anne Bjorkman, & Sarah Elmendorf)
Eriophorum vaginatum material (Ned Fetcher)
Common Garden (Greg Henry, Anne Bjorkman, & Esther Frei)

mailto:elise.gallois94@gmail.com
mailto:%20kvansundert.ac@gmail.com
mailto:mariana.garcia.criado@gmail.com
mailto:joseph.everest@ed.ac.uk
mailto:Ruud.scharn@gmail.com
mailto:yanhao.feng@idiv.de
mailto:jolanta.rieksta@bio.ku.dk
https://www.gvsu.edu/cms4/asset/3A8AF24B-DDCC-71FD-83D796AFC483CEEF/birchsamples.pdf
mailto:rosbakh@plen.ku.dk
https://www.gvsu.edu/cms4/asset/3A8AF24B-DDCC-71FD-83D796AFC483CEEF/arctic_seed_germination_update.pdf
mailto:annebj@gmail.com
https://www.gvsu.edu/cms4/asset/3A8AF24B-DDCC-71FD-83D796AFC483CEEF/oxyria.pdf
https://www.gvsu.edu/cms4/asset/3A8AF24B-DDCC-71FD-83D796AFC483CEEF/protocol_sampling_oxyria_20210423.docx
mailto:signe.lett@bio.ku.dk
https://www.gvsu.edu/cms4/asset/3A8AF24B-DDCC-71FD-83D796AFC483CEEF/moss.pdf
mailto:cole.brachmann@gu.se?subject=ITEX%20fungal%20mycelia
https://www.gvsu.edu/cms4/asset/3A8AF24B-DDCC-71FD-83D796AFC483CEEF/fungi.pdf
mailto:jmay010@fiu.edu?subject=ITEX%20reflectance%20
https://www.gvsu.edu/cms4/asset/3A8AF24B-DDCC-71FD-83D796AFC483CEEF/ndvi(2).pdf
mailto:e.gallois@btinternet.com
https://www.gvsu.edu/cms4/asset/3A8AF24B-DDCC-71FD-83D796AFC483CEEF/cassiope.pdf
mailto:egrishaber@outlook.com
https://www.gvsu.edu/cms4/asset/3A8AF24B-DDCC-71FD-83D796AFC483CEEF/dryas2.pdf
mailto:cassandra.elphinstone@shaw.ca?subject=ITEX%20Draba
mailto:rixen@slf.ch
mailto:annebj@gmail.com
mailto:gndaskalova@gmail.com
mailto:signe.normand@bio.au.dk
mailto:obert.bjork@gu.se
mailto:ruud.scharn@gu.se
mailto:annebj@gmail.com
mailto:rixen@slf.ch
mailto:janetprevey@gmail.com
mailto:zoe.panchen@dal.ca
mailto:sarah.elmendorf@colorado.edu
mailto:Courtney.Collins@colorado.edu
mailto:geerte.de.jong@bioenv.gu.se
mailto:jalatalo@qu.edu.qa
mailto:Sara.Hallin@slu.se
mailto:icbarrio@gmail.com
mailto:isj@hi.is
mailto:isla.myers-smith@ed.ac.uk?subject=ITEX%20meeting
mailto:annebj@gmail.com
mailto:sarah.elmendorf@colorado.edu
mailto:ned.fetcher@wilkes.edu
mailto:greg.henry@ubc.ca
mailto:annebj@gmail.com
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